

No. 22-40378

In the United States Court of Appeals

for the Fifth Circuit

JOE BLESSETT,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GREG ABBOTT; KEN PAXTON; STEVEN C. McCRAW; XAVIER
BECERRA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; ANTHONY BLINKIN, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
STATE; UNITED STATES; CITY OF GALVESTON; SINKIN LAW
FIRM,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Galveston Division
Case No. 3:22-cv-00009

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES AND RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S
“INJUNCTION FOR AN ESTOPPEL OF TITLE IV-D AD-
MINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT AGAINST THE APPEL-
LANT”**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

CHRISTOPHER D. HILTON
Chief, General Litigation Division

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

JOHNATHAN STONE
Assistant Attorney General

GRANT DORFMAN
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548

SHAWN COWLES
Deputy Attorney General for Civil
Litigation

(512) 475-4196 | FAX: (512) 320-0667
Johnathan.Stone@oag.texas.gov
Counsel for State Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsii

Statement Regarding Oral Argumentiii

Table of Contentsiv

Table of Authoritiesv

Statement of Jurisdictionvii

Statement of Issues Presented.....vii

Statement of the Case 1

Standard of Review2

Summary of the Argument.....3

Argument.....3

 I. Blessett’s damages claims against the State Appellees are
 barred by sovereign immunity.3

 II. Blessett’s claims attacking the validity of the child-support
 judgments are barred by the *Rooker-Feldman* doctrine.5

 A. *Rooker-Feldman* prohibits federal-court assaults on state-
 court rulings.....5

 B. *Blessett’s claims are inextricably intertwined with state-court
 judgments and were properly dismissed for lack of jurisdiction.*.....6

 III. Blessett’s remaining allegations do not state a claim upon
 which relief can be granted.....7

 A. Blessett has not alleged that a contract exists.7

 B. Blessett’s purported rights do not exist.....9

Conclusion..... 10

Certificate of Service..... 10

Certificate of Compliance 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Blessett v. Garcia,
 141 S. Ct. 622 (2020) 2

Blessett v. Garcia,
 No. 3:18-CV-137 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 23, 2019), *aff'd*, 816 Fed. App'x 945 (5th Cir. 2020) 2

Blessett v. Jacoby,
 No. 3:18-CV-00153, 2018 WL 5014146 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 16, 2018) 2

Blessett v. Sinkin Law Firm,
 No. 3:17-CV-370, 2018 WL 1932386 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2018)..... 2

Blessett v. Texas Off. of Att’y Gen. Galveston Cnty. Child Support Enf’t Div.,
 142 S. Ct. 1365 (2022) 2

Blessett v. Texas Off. of Att’y Gen. Galveston Cnty. Child Support Enf’t Div.,
 No. 3:17-CV-164, 2018 WL 836058 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 12, 2018)..... 2

Blessing v. Freestone,
 520 U.S. 329 (1997)..... 9

D.C. Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman,
 460 U.S. 462 (1983)5

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) 9

Edelman v. Jordan,
 415 U.S. 651 (1974) 4

Evans v. Williamson Cty. Gov’t,
 No. 1:15-CV-436-SS, 2015 WL 4621449 (W.D. Tex. May 28, 2015) 6

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.,
 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....5

Glatzer v. Chase Manhattan Bank,
 108 F. App'x 204, 2004 WL 2091406 (5th Cir. Sept. 20, 2014) 6

Hale v. Harney,
 786 F.2d 688 (5th Cir. 1986)5

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,
 521 U.S. 261 (1997) 4

In re Green Tree Servicing LLC,
 275 S.W.3d 592 (Tex. App. – Texarkana 2008, no pet.) 8

Johnson v. De Grandy,
 512 U.S. 997 (1994)5

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
 729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 4

<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	3
<i>LeBlanc v. Lange</i> , 365 S.W.3d 70 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 2011, no pet.)	8
<i>Liedtke v. State Bar of Tex.</i> , 18 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>McCarthy ex rel. Travis v. Hawkins</i> , 381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>McCormick v. Dempster</i> , 82 F. App’x 871, 2003 WL 22922312 (5th Cir. Dec. 9, 2013)	6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	9
<i>Phila. Indem. Ins. Co. v. White</i> , 490 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. 2016)	8
<i>Prime Products, Inc. v. S.S.I. Plastics, Inc.</i> , 97 S.W.3d 631 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 2002, pet. denied)	8
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	4
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	9
<i>Taylor v. Acxiom Corp.</i> , 612 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Truong v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 717 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Turner v. Cade</i> , 354 F. App’x 108 (5th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 23 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Com’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	4
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	9
<i>Wetmore v. Markoe</i> , 196 U.S. 68 (1904).....	8
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	vii
28 U.S.C. § 1331	vii
